LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

APPROPRIATION: Total A	mount Appropriated:	as follows:
List the source <u>name</u> and pro	ovide Object and Subobject Numbers for ea	ch category listed below:
(Name of Fund as it will appear in t	itle of legislation)	
Name of Federal Funding Source(s)	From: Florida Department of Law Enforcement	Amount: \$470,000.00
	To: City of Jacksonville	Amount: \$470,000.00
Name of State Funding Source(s):	From:	Amount:
	То:	Amount:
Name of City of Jacksonville Funding Source(s):	From:	Amount:
	То:	Amount:
Name of Contribution(s):	From:	Amount:
	То:	Amount:
Name & Number of Bond Account(s):	From:	Amount:
	То:	Amount:

Explain: Where are the funds coming from, going to, how will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match? Is the funding for a specific time frame? Will there be an ongoing maintenance? ... and staffing obligation? Per Chapters 122 & 106 regarding funding of anticipated post-construction operation costs.

(Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)

This is a grant award from FDLE in the amount of \$470,000 to the City of Jacksonville for expansion of the City's Cure Violence initiative to a third site. The funding period is 7/1/2020 to 6/30/2021 and the funding does not require a match. FDLE will fund the City for allowable expenditures incurred during the eligible reporting period according to the terms and conditions, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory performance of all terms by the COJ.

Tasks and activities to be performed include:

- Using data sources to identify and select a target area
- Utilizing criteria to select the best local partner, with the assistance of the Cure Violence Global
- Completing an award process to select the community partner
- Hire and train staff using Cure Violence Global interview process and background checks
- Respond to and provide mediation services for murders and shootings occurring within the target area
- Conducting community engagement activities and providing services directly to high-risk individuals
- Developing interactive dashboards and conducting data analysis
- Providing professional services for trauma-informed support, including mental health and financial wellness services
- Providing additional social services, including but not limited to job preparation and housing support for the target community
 The following contracts will be paid through this grant:
- The Potter's House Christian Fellowship, Inc. (Local Cure Violence Partner) Approx. \$60,000/month x 6 months \$360,000
- Justice & Security Strategies (data analytics) \$150/hour x approx. 200 hours \$30,000
- Family Foundations of Northeast Florida \$70/hour x approx. 425 hours \$30,000
- Builders of the Faith Christian Center and Day Care, Inc. Based on contract with City of Jacksonville \$50,000

The City will provide monthly Claim Reports to FDLE, due 30 days after the end of each reporting period. All Claim Reports must be approved and signed by the City's Chief Financial Official or financial designee and include a certification that costs claimed are true and valid costs incurred in accordance with the agreement. This funding expires 6/30/2021. Any costs associated with continuing the tasks listed above beyond 6/30/2021 will not be covered by this funding.

ACTION ITEMS: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and code provisions for each.

ACTION ITEMS: Yes	No	
Emergency? X		Justification of Emergency: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of
9 ,		The City received the grant award on December 2, 2020 and the contract was
		executed January 14, 2021. The grant period ends June 30, 2021
Federal or State		Explanation: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of mandate
Mandate?	X	including Statute or Provision.
Fiscal Year	x	Note: If yes, note must include explanation of all-year subfund carryover
Carryover?		language.
-		
		Attachments If you allock a consider OID (a. ()) ()
CIP Amendment?	X	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate CIP form(s). Include justification for mid- year amendment.
Contract / Agreement		Attachment & Explanation: If yes, attach the Contract / Agreement and name of
Approval? X		Department (and contact name) that will provide oversight. Indicate if
		negotiations are on-going and with whom. Has OGC reviewed / drafted? GC-#1408125-v1-
		FLORIDA_DEPARTMENT_OF_LAW_ENFORCEMENT_#NONE_GRANT_AWARD_2021-
%		SFA-GAA-15-RD-002_\$470_000_00 • Fully Executed
Related RC/BT? x		Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate RC/BT form(s).
Waiver of Code?	X	Code Reference: If yes, identify code section(s) in box below and provide
L		detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
Code Exception?	x	Code Reference: If yes, identify code in box below and provide detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
		explanation (moleculing impaces) within write paper.
		W.
Related Enacted		Code Reference: If yes, identify related code section(s) and ordinance reference
Ordinances?	x	number in the box below and provide detailed explanation and any changes
Ordinarious:		necessary within white paper.
*1		

ACTION ITEMS CONTINUED: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and code provisions for each.

ACTION ITEMS:	Yes	No			
Continuation of Grant?		х	Explanation: How will the funds be used? Does the furthe funding for a specific time frame and/or multi-year? grant? Are there long-term implications for the General	If multi-year,	
Surplus Property Certification?		x	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate form(s).		
Reporting	x		Explanation: List agencies (including City Council / Aurand frequency of reports, including when reports are du		
Requirements?			(include contact name and telephone number) respons	ible for genera	ating reports.
			Report Development: Kendra Mervin, 255-5026. The Grants C provide monthly Performance Reports to the Department attest deliverables and to validate the required minimum acceptable.	sting to the prog	ress towards
Division Chief:	Kendra	Mervin	Kendra	Date:	5/3/2021
			(signature)		
Prepared By:	Najera	Johnsoi		Date:	5/3/2021
			(signature)		

ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSMITTAL

То:	MBRC, c/o Jasmine Jordan, Budget Office, St. James Suite 325				
Thru:	Patrick "Joey" Greive, Director, Finance and Administration Department				
	(Name, Job Title, Department)				
	Phone: 255-5354 E-mail: pgreive@coj.net				
From:	Kendra Mervin, Grant Administrator, Office of Grant and Contract Compliance				
	Initiating Department Representative (Name, Job Title, Department)				
	Phone: 255-5026 E-mail: kmervin@coj.net				
Primary	Kendra Mervin, Grant Administrator, Office of Grant and Contract Compliance				
Contact:	(Name, Job Title, Department)				
	Phone: 255-8742 E-mail: <u>kmervin@coj.net</u>				
CC:	Leeann Krieg, Director of Intergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor				
	Phone: 255-5015 E-mail: <u>leeannk@coj.net</u>				
COU	NCIL MEMBER / INDEPENDENT AGENCY / CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER TRANSMITTAL				
_					
То:	Peggy Sidman, Office of General Counsel, St. James Suite 480				
	Phone: 904-630-4647 E-mail: psidman@coj.net				
From:					
	Initiating Council Member / Independent Agency / Constitutional Officer				
	Phone: E-mail:				
Primary					
Contact:	(Name, Job Title, Department)				
	Phone:				
CC:	Leeann Krieg, Director of Intergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor				
	Phone: 904-255-5015 E-mail: LeeannK@coj.net				
Logialati	on from Indonendant Association and the control of				
	on from Independent Agencies requires a resolution from the Independent Agency Board g the legislation.				
	dent Agency Action Item: Yes No				
	Boards Action / Resolution? Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate documentation. If no,				
•	when is board action scheduled?				

FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED